

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TAMARA M. LOERTSCHER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ELOISE ANDERSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILIES, AND BRAD D. SCHIMEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District Of Wisconsin, Case No. 14-cv-870
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Chief Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
ELOISE ANDERSON AND BRAD D. SCHIMEL**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LUKE N. BERG
KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitors General

KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants*

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiff Fails To Cite Any Case Holding That A Plaintiff Who Has
 Moved Out Of A State Retains Standing To Challenge That State’s
 Laws..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Theory Is Foreclosed By Binding Caselaw..... 7

 III. In The Alternative, Certification To The Wisconsin Supreme Court
 May Be Appropriate..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Brown v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 855 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	3
<i>Cooley v. Granholm</i> , 291 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	1
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	7, 11
<i>Jones v. Ill. Dep’t of Rehab. Servs.</i> , 689 F.2d 724 (7th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	8
<i>Killian v. Concert Health Plan</i> , 742 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 10
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	17, 18
<i>Lucero v. Trosch</i> , 121 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ortiz v. Downey</i> , 561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest</i> , 709 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	8, 13
<i>Sheehan v. Scott</i> , 520 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stotts v. Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 230 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Mueller</i> , 171 N.W.2d 414 (Wis. 1969).....	3
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	8
1997 Wis. Act 292.....	<i>passim</i>
Seventh Circuit Rule 52.....	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 48.01.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 48.133.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 48.213.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48.23.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 48.24.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48.25.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48.27.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 48.31.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48.347.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48.355.....	13, 14
Wis. Stat. § 48.981.....	13

Other Authorities

Uniform Alcoholism and Intoxication Treatment Act,
available at <http://goo.gl/cQV7ZS> 2, 8, 10, 11
